This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of
the Company, reported on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the statements of revenue and certain expenses, in accordance with Rule 3-
14 of Regulation S-X, of 767 Fifth Avenue (the General Motors Building) for the period from January 1, 2013 through May 30, 2013 (unaudited) and for the
years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010.

The unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated financial information prepared by the Company’s management is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results
of operations would have been for the year ended December 31, 2013, had the consolidation on May 31, 2013 of 767 Fifth Avenue (the General Motors
Building) occurred on January 1, 2013, nor does it purport to present the future results of operations of the Company.

BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical
Year Ended

December 31,
2013

Historical
767 Fifth Avenue

(the General
Motors

Building)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenue

Rental:
Base rent   $ 1,675,412   $ 84,662   $ 13,706   (A)  $1,773,780
Recoveries from tenants   292,944   13,514   —   306,458
Parking and other   97,158   1,703   —   98,861

Total rental revenue   2,065,514   99,879   13,706   2,179,099
Hotel revenue   40,330   —   —   40,330
Development and management services   29,695   —   (2,132)   (B)   27,563

Total revenue   2,135,539   99,879   11,574   2,246,992

Expenses
Operating

Rental   742,956   32,624   —   775,580
Hotel   28,447   —   —   28,447

General and administrative   115,329   —   —   115,329
Transaction costs   1,744   —   —   1,744
Impairment loss   8,306   —   —   8,306
Depreciation and amortization   560,637   —   52,075   (C)   612,712

Total expenses   1,457,419   32,624   52,075   1,542,118

Operating income   678,120   67,255   (40,501)   704,874
Other income (expense)

Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   75,074   —   (7,777)   (D)   67,297
Gains on consolidation of joint ventures   385,991   —   (359,484)   (D)   26,507
Interest and other income   8,310   —   —   8,310
Gains from investments in securities   2,911   —   —   2,911
Gains from early extinguishments of debt   122   —   —   122
Interest expense   (446,880)   —   (33,656)   (E)   (480,536)

Income from continuing operations   703,648   67,255   (441,418)   329,485
Income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests

Noncontrolling interests in property partnerships   (1,347)   —   9,634   (F)   8,287
Noncontrolling interest - redeemable preferred units of the Operating

Partnership   (6,046)   —   —   (6,046)
Noncontrolling interest - common units of the Operating Partnership   (70,085)   —   36,489   (G)   (33,596)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Boston Properties, Inc.   626,170   67,255   (395,295)   298,130
Preferred dividends   (8,057)   —   —   (8,057)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Boston Properties, Inc.
common shareholders   $ 618,113   $ 67,255   $(395,295)   $ 290,073

Basic earnings per common share attributable to Boston Properties, Inc.
common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations   $ 4.06   $ 1.91

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   152,201   152,201

Diluted earnings per common share attributable to Boston Properties, Inc.
common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations   $ 4.05   $ 1.90

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares
outstanding   152,521   152,521